


PACKAGE CONTENTS / SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
PACKAGE CONTENTS
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite gaming keyboard
•	 Ergonomic wrist rest
•	 Important Product Information Guide

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
•	 PC with two free USB ports
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (or higher) 
•	 Internet connection
•	 500 MB of free hard disk space

REGISTRATION / TECHNICAL SUPPORT
REGISTRATION
Register your product online at razerid.razer.com/warranty using your Razer ID to get real-time information on your 
product’s warranty status. 
If you haven’t registered for a Razer ID yet, register now at razerid.razer.com to get a wide range of Razer benefits.

Your product’s serial 
number can be found here.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
•	 2 years limited manufacturer’s warranty.
•	 Free online technical support at support.razer.com  

MAXIMIZE YOUR DEVICE
WITH RAZER SYNAPSE 3

Access advanced options and granular control as you rebind buttons, assign macros, 
personalize device lighting and �more with the unified hardware configuration tool.

razer.com/synapse
To activate full features and software updates, Razer Synapse 3 registration (requires a valid email), software downloads, license acceptance, 

and an Internet connection are required. Upon activation, full features are accessible without an Internet connection.

GET HELP WITH
RAZER SUPPORT

We’re here to assist you with your Razer device. �Find software downloads, register your product, 
or contact us by phone, chat or email if you have any questions.

support.razer.com
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A	 Underglow lighting
B	 On-the-fly macro record key
C	 Gaming mode key
D	 Backlight control keys
E	 Sleep mode key
F	 Media control buttons

G	 Multi-function digital dial
H	 LED indicators
I	 Wrist rest port
J	 Wrist rest connector
K	 Ergonomic wrist rest

INSTALLING RAZER SYNAPSE 3 FOR YOUR RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE

1. 	Make sure your Razer device is connected to the USB ports of your computer. 
2. 	Install Razer Synapse when prompted* or download the installer from razer.com/synapse. 
3. 	Create your Razer ID or log into Razer Synapse with an existing account.

�� Only use a USB connection that can supply sufficient power to the Razer Huntsman Elite such as directly connecting to 		
	 your computer’s USB ports or using a powered USB hub.

*Applicable for Windows 8 or later.



USING YOUR RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE

Pressing the “FN” key in combination with the function keys will activate their secondary features on your PC.

The sleep key allows you to suspend all operating 
system activities. This function allows you to save 
electricity while the computer is idle. 

The backlight control keys allow you to decrease (       ) or 
increase (       ) the brightness of your keyboard’s LEDs.

Function Keys Features Description

ON-THE-FLY MACRO RECORDING (PC)

Follow these steps to create an OTF Macro Recording:
1.	 Press the key combination to start recording. 
2.	The Macro Recording Indicator will light up to show that the device is ready to record. 
3.	Type in the keys you want to record.
4.	Press the key combination to stop the recording or the ESC key to cancel recording. The Macro Recording Indicator will 	
	 start blinking to show that the device has stopped recording and is ready to save the macro. 
5.	Press the desired key where you want to save your macro.

GAMING MODE (PC)

The Gaming Mode disables the Windows Key function to avoid accidental usage. Furthermore, you can maximize the 
effect of Anti-Ghosting by activating the Gaming Mode function. You can also choose to disable the Alt + Tab and Alt + F4 
functions by changing the Gaming Mode settings in Razer Synapse 3. An indicator will light up when Gaming Mode is active.

MEDIA CONTROL BUTTONS

Use the media control buttons to play/pause (  ) a track or skip tracks backward (  ) and forward (  ).

MULTI-FUNCTION DIGITAL DIAL
By default, you may rotate the Multi-function digital dial to increase/decrease the audio output volume or press the dial to 
mute/unmute the audio output. The dial will light up in red when the audio output is muted.

��  You may also use Razer Synapse 3 to assign other keys and buttons to the Multi-function digital dial as needed.

Decrease
volume

Increase
volume



ERGONOMIC WRIST REST 
Your Razer Huntsman Elite comes with an ergonomic wrist rest equipped with underglow lighting*, a leather cushion for all-
out comfort, and concealed magnetic connectors for easy installation and removal. To install the wrist rest, simply position 
the wrist rest below your Razer Huntsman Elite, align the wrist rest’s connector to your keyboard’s wrist rest port, and then 
slide it in. The wrist rest will attach to your keyboard upon contact.
*To power the Underglow lighting on the keyboard and ergonomic wrist rest, make sure to directly connect all USB connectors to 
your PC.

 

CONFIGURING YOUR RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE VIA RAZER SYNAPSE 3
STORED PROFILES 
Your Razer Huntsman Elite can store up to 5 profiles from Razer Synapse 3, which you can use even on systems that do 
not have Razer Synapse 3 installed. Pressing the “FN” key in combination with the Menu key will cycle through the different 
profiles, with the Menu key’s color showing which profile is currently selected when the “FN” key is held down.

Active Profile White

Profile Designated color

Profile 1 Red

Profile 2 Green

Profile 3 Blue

Profile 4 Cyan

LIGHTING TAB
The Lighting tab on Razer Synapse 3 enables you to customize the lighting of your Razer device by allowing you to choose 
from various quick effects or create your own through Chroma Studio. These lighting effects can also be synchronized with 
other Powered by Razer ChromaTM devices that support the selected lighting effect.

�� Only devices that support the selected lighting effect will synchronize. LED indicators are not customizable.

Description How to set up

No further customization required

Select a color

Select up to 2 colors or randomize colors and 
select a duration

Select a color

Select up to 2 colors or randomize colors

No further customization is required.

BREATHING
The lighting fades in and out of the selected 
color(s)

FIRE
Each key lights up in warm colors to mimic the 
motion of flames

REACTIVE
The LEDs will light up when a key is pressed. The 
light will fade off after a specified period of time.

SPECTRUM CYCLING
The lighting on the keyboard will cycle between 
16.8 million colors indefinitely

STATIC
The LEDs will remain lit in the selected color

Select either left-to-right or right-to-left 
wave direction

WAVE
The lighting will scroll in the direction selected

STARLIGHT
Each key will have a chance of fading in 
and out at a random time and duration

RIPPLE
On key press, light will ripple away from 
the pressed key  

Select up to 2 colors or randomize colors

QUICK EFFECTS 

Please refer to the Online Master Guide at support.razer.com for in-depth instructions on how to configure and use your 
Razer Huntsman Elite.



DEUTSCH

VERPACKUNGSINHALT
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming Tastatur
•	 Ergonomische Handballenauflage
•	 Wichtige Produktinformationen

SYSTEMANFORDERUNGEN
•	 PC mit zwei freien USB-Anschlüssen
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (oder höher) 
•	 Internetverbindung
•	 500 MB freier Festplattenspeicher

REGISTRIERUNG
Registriere mithilfe deiner Razer ID dein Produkt online unter 
razerid.razer.com/warranty. So kannst du dir den Garantiestatus deines 
Produktes in Echtzeit ansehen. Solltest du keine Razer ID haben, besuche 
razerid.razer.com um dich zu registrieren und dir eine große Auswahl an 
Vorteilen zu sichern.

TECHNISCHER SUPPORT
•	 2 Jahr eingeschränkte Herstellergarantie.
•	 Kostenloser technischer Online-Support unter support.razer.com
GERÄTEAUFBAU
A.	 Unterbodenbeleuchtung
B.	 On-the-fly-Makro-Taste
C.	 Gaming Mode-Taste
D.	 Tasten für Hintergrundbeleuchtung
E.	 Ruhemodus-Taste
F.	 Medien-Tasten
G.	 Multifunktionaler digitaler Drehregler
H.	 LED-Kontrollleuchten
I.	 Magnetkontakt für Handballenauflage
J.	 Magnetkontakt für Tastatur
K.	 Ergonomische Handballenauflage

SO INSTALLIERST DU RAZER SYNAPSE 3 FÜR DEINE RAZER 
HUNTSMAN ELITE
1. 	 Achte darauf, dass dein Razer-Gerät mit USB-Anschlüssen an deinem 

Computer verbunden ist. 
2. 	 Installiere bei Aufforderung* Razer Synapse 3 oder lade dir das 

Installationsprogramm von razer.com/synapse herunter.
3. 	 Registriere eine Razer ID oder melde dich mit einem vorhandenen Konto an.

�� Bitte verwende nur eine USB-Verbindung, die deine Razer Huntsman Elite 	
	 ausreichend mit Strom versorgen kann. Verbinde sie direkt mit einem USB-	
	 Anschluss deines Computers oder verwende einen aktiven USB-Hub.
*Verfügbar ab Windows 8.
SO BENUTZT DU DEINE RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
MEDIEN-TASTEN
Mit den Medientasten kannst du ein Stück wiedergeben/pausieren (  ) oder 
rückwärts (  ) und vorwärts (   ) springen.

LAUTSTÄRKE-REGLER
Standardmäßig kannst du den multifunktionalen digitalen Drehregler nutzen, um 
die Lautstärke der Audio-Ausgabe lauter/leiser zu stellen, oder du drückst den 
Drehregler, um den Audio-Ausgang stumm/nicht mehr stumm zu schalten.

�� Du kannst Razer Synapse 3 verwenden, um bei Bedarf dem multifunktionalen 	
	 digitalen Drehregler andere Tasten und Knöpfe zuzuweisen.
ERGONOMISCHE HANDBALLENAUFLAGE 
Deine Razer Huntsman Elite wird mit einer ergonomischen Handballenauflage 
mit Unterbodenbeleuchtung und einem rundum komfortablem Lederpolster 
ausgeliefert. Und dank der verdeckten magnetischen Verbindungsstücke 
kannst du die Handballenauflage ganz leicht anbringen und wieder entfernen. 
Um die Handballenauflage anzubringen, musst du sie einfach nur vor deiner 
Razer Huntsman Elite positionieren, beide aneinander ausrichten und die 
Handballenauflage dann an die Tastatur gleiten lassen. Die Handballenauflage 
befestigt sich automatisch bei Kontakt an deiner Tastatur.

FRANÇAIS

CONTENU DE LA BOITE
•	 Clavier de jeu Razer Huntsman Elite 
•	 Repose-poignet ergonomique
•	 Informations importantes sur le produit

CONFIGURATION DE SYSTEME NECESSAIRE
•	 PC avec deux ports USB disponibles
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (ou version supérieure)
•	 Connexion Internet
•	 500 Mo d’espace disque disponible

ENREGISTREMENT
Enregistrez votre produit en ligne sur razerid.razer.com/warranty pour obtenir 
des informations en temps réel sur l’état de la garantie de votre produit.
Si vous ne possédez pas encore de Razer ID, enregistrez-vous sur 
razerid.razer.com pour bénéficier de nombreux avantages Razer.

ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
•	 2 ans de garantie limitée du fabricant.
•	 Assistance technique en ligne gratuite sur support.razer.com
CONFIGURATION DE L’APPAREIL
A.	 Éclairage inférieur
B.	 Touche d’enregistrement de macros à la volée
C.	 Touche de mode Jeu
D.	 Touches de contrôle du rétro-éclairage
E.	 Touche mode sommeil
F.	 Boutons de contrôle multimédia
G.	 Touche numérique multifonction
H.	 Indicateurs LED
I.	 Port du repose-poignet
J.	 Connecteur du repose-poignet
K.	 Repose-poignet ergonomique

INSTALLER RAZER SYNAPSE 3 POUR VOTRE RAZER HUNTSMAN 
ELITE
1.	 Assurez-vous que votre appareil Razer est connecté aux ports USB de votre 

ordinateur.
2.	 Installez Razer Synapse 3 lorsque vous y êtes invité* ou téléchargez le 

programme d’installation sur razer.com/synapse.
3.	 Inscrivez-vous pour obtenir un Razer ID ou connectez-vous avec un compte 

existant.
�� Utilisez uniquement une connexion USB capable de fournir suffisamment d’énergie 	

	 au Razer Huntsman Elite, par exemple en le connectant directement aux ports USB 	
	 de votre ordinateur ou en utilisant un hub USB alimenté.
*Valable pour Windows 8 et versions ultérieures.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE 
BOUTONS DE CONTROLE MULTIMEDIA
Utilisez les boutons de contrôle multimédia pour mettre une piste en lecture/
pause (  ), ou passer à la piste précédente (  ) ou suivante (  ).

BOUTON DE VOLUME
Par défaut, vous pouvez tourner le bouton numérique multifonction pour 
augmenter/diminuer le volume de sortie audio ou appuyer dessus pour 
désactiver/activer la sortie audio. Le bouton s’allume en rouge lorsque la sortie 
audio est désactivée.

�� Vous pouvez également utiliser Razer Synapse 3 pour affecter d’autres touches et 	
	 boutons au bouton numérique multifonction si nécessaire.
REPOSE-POIGNET ERGONOMIQUE
Votre Razer Huntsman Elite est livré avec un repose-poignet ergonomique 
équipé d’un éclairage inférieur*, d’un coussin en cuir pour un confort total et de 
connecteurs magnétiques dissimulés, faciles à installer et à enlever. Pour installer 
le repose-poignet, placez-le simplement sous votre Razer Huntsman Elite, alignez 
le connecteur du repose-poignet sur le port de repose-poignet de votre clavier, 
puis glissez-le vers l’intérieur. Le repose-poignet se fixera à votre clavier dès que 
le contact sera établi.

*Pour alimenter l’éclairage inférieur du clavier et du repose-poignet ergonomique, 
branchez directement tous les connecteurs USB à votre PC.
CONFIGURATION DE VOTRE RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE VIA RAZER 
SYNAPSE 3
PROFILS ENREGISTRES 
Votre Razer Huntsman Elite peut contenir jusqu’à 5 profils enregistrés depuis 
Razer Synapse 3 ; ceux-ci peuvent même être utilisés sur des systèmes où Razer 
Synapse 3 n’est pas installé. Appuyer sur la touche « FN » en combinaison avec 
la touche Menu fera défiler les différents profils. La couleur de la touche Menu 
indique quel profil est actuellement sélectionné lorsque la touche « FN » est 
maintenue enfoncée.

ONGLET ECLAIRAGE
L’onglet Éclairage de Razer Synapse 3 vous permet de personnaliser l’éclairage de 
votre appareil Razer en vous permettant de choisir parmi plusieurs effets rapides 
ou de créer le vôtre à l’aide de Chroma Studio. Ces effets d’éclairage peuvent aussi 
être synchronisés avec les autres appareils compatibles avec Razer ChromaTM 
prenant en charge l’effet d’éclairage sélectionné.

�� Seuls les appareils compatibles avec l’effet d’éclairage sélectionné seront 	
	 synchronisés. Les indicateurs LED ne sont pas personnalisables.
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Description Comment configurer

Aucune autre 
personnalisation n'est 
requise

Sélectionnez une 
couleur

Sélectionnez une couleur 
et une durée

Sélectionnez une couleur

Choisissez jusqu'à 2 
couleurs ou randomisez et 
sélectionnez une durée

Aucune autre 
personnalisation n'est 
nécessaire

RESPIRANT
Les couleurs sélectionnées de 
l'éclairage s'intensifient et 
s'estompent alternativement

FEU
Le clavier s'éclaire dans des 
couleurs chaudes pour imiter le 
mouvement des flammes

RÉACTIF
Les LED s'allumeront dans la couleur 
choisie lorsque vous appuyez sur 
une touche. La lumière s'éteindra 
après une période donnée

ONDULATION
Lorsque vous appuyez sur une 
touche, la lumière ondule à partir 
de celle-ci

CYCLE DE SPECTRE
L'éclairage du clavier verra défiler 
de manière indéfinie les 16,8 
millions de couleurs

ONDULATION
L'éclairage de chaque LED 
s'intensifie et s'estompe dans un 
ordre et pour une durée aléatoires

STARLIGHT
L'éclairage de chaque touche 
s'intensifie et s'estompe dans un 
ordre et pour une durée aléatoire

Sélectionnez la direction de 
vague de gauche à droite ou 
de droite à gauche

VAGUE
L'éclairage défile dans la 
direction sélectionnée

Choisissez jusqu'à 2 
couleurs ou randomisez

EFFETS RAPIDES

Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi en ligne disponible à l’adresse 
support.razer.com pour obtenir des instructions détaillées sur la configuration et 
l’utilisation de votre Razer Huntsman Elite.

*Um die Unterbodenbeleuchtung der ergonomischen Handballenauflage mit Strom zu 
versorgen, müssen alle USB-Kabel der Tastatur mit deinem PC verbunden sein.

SO KONFIGURIERST DU DEINE RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE PER 
RAZER SYNAPSE 3
GESPEICHERTE PROFILE 
Deine Razer Huntsman Elite kann bis zu fünf Profile von Razer Synapse 3 
speichern, die du dann auch auf Systemen verwenden kannst, auf denen Razer 
Synapse 3 nicht installiert ist. Drücke die “fn”-Taste zusammen mit der Menü-Taste, 
um die verschiedenen Profile durchzuschalten. Die Farbe der Menü-Taste zeigt an, 
welches Profil gerade ausgewählt ist, wenn die “fn”-Taste gedrückt gehalten wird.

REGISTERKARTE “BELEUCHTUNG”
Über die Registerkarte “Beleuchtung” von Razer Synapse 3 kannst du die 
Beleuchtung deines Razer-Geräts individuell anpassen, indem du unter 
verschiedenen vordefinierten Effekten deine Auswahl triffst oder mithilfe von 
Chroma Studio deine eigenen entwickelst. Diese Beleuchtungseffekte kannst du 
auch mit anderen Razer ChromaTM -Geräten synchronisieren, die ebenfalls den 
ausgewählten Beleuchtungseffekt unterstützen.

�� Nur Geräte, die den ausgewählten Beleuchtungseffekt unterstützen, 		
	 werden synchronisiert. LED-Kontrollleuchten lassen sich nicht individuell anpassen.

GER

Beschreibung Einrichtung

Keine weitere Anpassung 
erforderlich

Farbe auswählen

Wähle eine Farbe und 
die Dauer

Wähle bis zu zwei Farben 
oder Zufallsfarben und 
dann die Dauer

Farbe auswählen

Keine weitere Anpassung 
erforderlich

ATMUNG
Die Beleuchtung pulsiert in der 
ausgewählten Farbe bzw. den 
ausgewählten Farben

FEUER
Die Tastatur leuchtet in warmen 
Farben auf, um das Lodern von 
Flammen zu imitieren

REACTIV
Die LEDs leuchten auf, wenn du eine 
Taste drückst. Das Licht erlischt nach 
einer vordefinierten Zeitspanne

KRÄUSELN
Wird eine Taste gedrückt, kräuselt 
sich das Licht von der gedrückten 
Taste fort

DURCHLAUFEN DES 
FARBSPEKTRUMS
Die Beleuchtung wechselt  unendlich 
in einer Endlosschleife zwischen 16,8 
Millionen Farben

STERNENFUNKELN
Die LEDs leuchten und verdunkeln 
sich zufällig für einen per Zufall 
bestimmten Zeitraum

STATISCH
Die LEDs leuchten in der 
ausgewählten Farbe

Als Richtung der Welle kannst 
du „Links nach Rechts“ oder 
„Rechts nach Links“ wählen

WELLE
Die Beleuchtung scrollt läuft in 
die gewählte Richtung

Wähle bis zu zwei Farben 
oder Zufallsfarben

SCHNELLE EFFEKTE

Weitergehende Anweisungen zu Konfiguration und Verwendung deiner Razer 
Huntsman Elite findest du im Online-Handbuch unter support.razer.com.



ESPAÑOL

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
•	 Teclado para juegos Razer Huntsman Elite
•	 Reposamuñecas ergonómico
•	 Guía de información importante del producto

REQUISITOS DEL SISTEMA
•	 PC con dos puertos USB libres
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (o posterior)
•	 Conexión a Internet
•	 500 MB de espacio libre en el disco duro

REGISTRO
Registra tu producto en línea en razerid.razer.com/warranty usando tu Razer 
ID para obtener información en tiempo real sobre el estado de la garantía de tu 
producto. Si todavía no te has registrado para obtener un Razer ID, regístrate 
ahora en razerid.razer.com y consigue una amplia variedad de ventajas Razer.

ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA
•	 2 años de garantía limitada del fabricante.
•	 Asistencia técnica gratuita en línea en support.razer.com
DISEÑO DEL DISPOSITIVO
A.	 Resplandor inferior
B.	 Tecla de grabación de macros sobre la marcha
C.	 Tecla de modo Juego
D.	 Teclas de control de la retroiluminación
E.	 Tecla de modo Reposo
F.	 Botones de control multimedia
G.	 Dial digital multifuncional
H.	 Indicadores LED
I.	 Puerto reposamuñecas
J.	 Conector reposamuñecas
K.	 Reposamuñecas ergonómico

INSTALACIÓN DE RAZER SYNAPSE 3 PARA RAZER HUNTSMAN 
ELITE
1.	 Asegúrate de que el dispositivo Razer esté conectado a los puertos USB del 

ordenador.
2.	 Instala Razer Synapse 3 cuando recibas la indicación* o descarga el instalador 

en razer.com/synapse.
3.	 Regístrate para obtener una Razer ID o inicia sesión con tu cuenta actual.

�� Usa solo una conexión USB que pueda proporcionar alimentación suficiente a 	
	 Razer Huntsman Elite, como por ejemplo, conectándolo directamente a los puertos 	
	 USB del ordenador o de un concentrador USB con alimentación.

*Aplicable a Windows 8 o posterior.

USO DEL RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
BOTONES DE CONTROL MULTIMEDIA
Utiliza los botones de control multimedia para reproducir o pausar (  ) una pista 
o saltar pistas hacia atrás (  ) y hacia delante (  ).

DIAL DE VOLUMEN
Por defecto, puedes girar el dial digital multifuncional para aumentar o reducir 
el volumen de la salida de audio o apretar el dial para conectar o desconectar 
la salida de audio. El dial se iluminará en rojo cuando la salida de audio esté en 
silencio.

�� También puedes usar Razer Synapse 3 para asignar otras teclas y botones al dial 	
	 digital multifuncional según necesites. 

REPOSAMUÑECAS ERGONÓMICO
Razer Huntsman Elite incluye un reposamuñecas ergonómico equipado 
con iluminación inferior*, con una almohadilla de cuero, para el máximo 
confort durante las largas horas de juego, y con conectores magnéticos para 
una sencilla instalación y desinstalación. Para instalar el reposamuñecas, 
simplemente colócalo debajo de tu Razer Huntsman Elite, alinea el conector de tu 
reposamuñecas al puerto correspondiente de tu teclado y deslízalo hacia dentro. 
El reposamuñecas se acoplará al teclado al hacer contacto.

PORTUGUÊS (BR)

CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM
•	 Teclado para jogos Razer Huntsman Elite
•	 Descanso ergonômico para pulso
•	 Guia de informações importantes do produto

REQUISITOS DO SISTEMA
•	 PC com duas portas USB livres
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (ou superior)
•	 Conexão com a internet
•	 500 MB de espaço livre no disco rígido

REGISTRO
Registre seu produto online em razerid.razer.com/warranty usando seu Razer 
ID para receber informações em tempo real sobre o estado da garantia do seu 
produto. Caso ainda não tenha registrado um Razer ID, registre-se agora em 
razerid.razer.com para obter vários benefícios da Razer.

SUPORTE TÉCNICO
•	 Garantia limitada de dois (2) anos oferecida pelo fabricante.
•	 Suporte técnico online gratuito em support.razer.com
LAYOUT DO DISPOSITIVO
A.	 Iluminação inferior
B.	 Tecla de gravação instantânea de macro
C.	 Tecla do modo de jogo
D.	 Teclas de controle da retroiluminação
E.	 Tecla do modo de suspensão
F.	 Botões de controle de mídia
G.	 Botão digital multifuncional
H.	 Indicadores LED
I.	 Porta de descanso para pulso
J.	 Conector de descanso para pulso
K.	 Descanso ergonômico para pulso

INSTALANDO O RAZER SYNAPSE 3 PARA O RAZER HUNTSMAN 
ELITE
1.	 Verifique se o dispositivo Razer está conectado às portas USB do seu 

computador. 
2.	 Instale o Razer Synapse 3 quando solicitado* ou baixe o instalador em 
	 razer.com/synapse.
3.	 Registre-se para obter um Razer ID ou inicie sessão com uma conta já 

existente.

�� Use apenas uma conexão USB que possa fornecer energia suficiente para o Razer 	
	 Huntsman Elite, como conectá-lo diretamente às portas USB do seu computador ou 	
	 usar um hub USB alimentado.
*Aplicável a Windows 8 ou superior.

USANDO O RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
BOTÕES DE CONTROLE DE MÍDIA
Use os botões de controle de mídia para reproduzir/pausar (  ) uma faixa ou 
passar para trás (  ) e para a frente (  ).

SELETOR DE VOLUME
Por padrão, você pode girar o botão digital multifuncional para aumentar/
diminuir o volume de saída de áudio ou pressionar o botão para silenciar/ativar a 
saída de áudio. O botão acenderá em vermelho quando a saída de áudio estiver 
silenciada.

�� Você também pode usar o Razer Synapse 3 para atribuir outras teclas e botões ao 	
	 botão digital multifuncional conforme necessário.

DESCANSO ERGONÔMICO PARA PULSO
O Razer Huntsman Elite vem com um descanso ergonômico para pulso equipado 
com iluminação inferior*, uma almofada de couro para obter conforto total e 
conectores magnéticos ocultos para maior facilidade na instalação e remoção. 
Para instalar o descanso para pulso, basta posicioná-lo abaixo do seu Razer 
Huntsman Elite, alinhar o conector do descanso para pulso com a porta do 
descanso para pulso do teclado e, em seguida, deslizá-lo. O descanso se prenderá 
ao teclado com o contato.

*Certifique-se de conectar diretamente todos os conectores USB ao seu PC para 
alimentar a iluminação inferior no teclado e no descanso ergonômico para pulso.

COMO CONFIGURAR O RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE USANDO O 
RAZER SYNAPSE 3
PERFIS ARMAZENADOS 
O seu Razer Huntsman Elite é capaz de armazenar até 5 perfis do Razer Synapse 
3, que podem ser usados até em sistemas que não têm o Razer Synapse 3 
instalado. Pressionar a tecla “FN” em combinação com a tecla Menu percorrerá os 
diferentes perfis, com a cor da tecla Menu mostrando qual perfil está atualmente 
selecionado quando a tecla “FN” for pressionada.

GUIA ILUMINAÇÃO
A guia Iluminação no Razer Synapse 3 permite configurar a iluminação do seu 
dispositivo Razer, permitindo escolher entre diversos efeitos rápidos ou criar 
o seu próprio através do Chroma Studio. Tais efeitos de iluminação podem ser 
sincronizados com outros dispositivos Powered by Razer ChromaTM  que suportam 
o efeito de iluminação selecionado.

�� Somente dispositivos compatíveis com o efeito de iluminação selecionado serão 	
	 sincronizados. Os indicadores LED não são personalizáveis.

POB

Descrição Como configurar

Não requer personalização 
adicional

Selecione uma cor

Selecione uma cor e 
uma duração

Selecione até 2 cores ou 
deixe aleatório e 
selecione uma duração

Selecione uma cor

Não requer personalização 
adicional

RESPIRAÇÃO
A iluminação acentua e atenua a(s) 
cor(es) selecionada(s)

Fogo
O teclado se acende em cores 
quentes para simular o 
movimento de chamas

REATIVO
Os LEDs acenderão quando uma 
tecla for pressionada. A luz se 
apagará após um determinado 
período de tempo

PROPAGAÇÃO
Ao pressionar uma tecla, a luz irá 
se propagar, afastando-se da tecla 
pressionada

CICLO DE ESPECTRO  
A iluminação percorrerá 16,8 
milhões de cores indefinidamente  

BRILHO ESTELAR
Cada LED será acentuado e 
atenuado em diferentes 
momentos, com duração aleatória

ONDA
A iluminação se deslocará na 
direção selecionada

Selecione "esquerda para 
direita" ou "direita para 
esquerda" como direção 
da onda

WELLE
Die Beleuchtung scrollt läuft in 
die gewählte Richtung

Selecione até 2 cores 
ou deixe aleatório

EFEITOS RÁPIDOS

Consulte o Guia Principal Online em support.razer.com para conferir mais 
detalhes e instruções sobre como configurar e usar o Razer Huntsman Elite.

*Para activar la iluminación inferior del teclado y del reposamuñecas ergonómico, 
asegúrate de que has conectado todos los conectores USB directamente al ordenador.    
CONFIGURACIÓN DE RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE MEDIANTE RAZER 
SYNAPSE 3
PERFILES GUARDADOS 
Razer Huntsman Elite es capaz de guardar hasta 5 perfiles de Razer Synapse 3, 
que puedes usar incluso en sistemas que no tienen Razer Synapse 3 instalado. 
Pulsa la tecla “FN” y la tecla Menú a la vez para cambiar de un perfil a otro. Al 
mantener pulsada la tecla “FN”, el color de la tecla Menú te permitirá saber qué 
perfil está seleccionado en ese momento.    
FICHA ILUMINACIÓN
La ficha Iluminación de Razer Synapse 3 te permite personalizar la iluminación del 
dispositivo Razer para que puedas elegir entre diferentes efectos rápidos o crear 
el tuyo propio mediante Chroma Studio Estos efectos de iluminación también 
pueden sincronizarse con otros dispositivos alimentados por Razer ChromaTM que 
sean compatibles con el efecto de iluminación seleccionado.    

�� Solo se sincronizarán los dispositivos que sean compatibles con el efecto de 	
	 iluminación seleccionado. Los indicadores LED no son personalizables.

SPN

Descripción Cómo configurarlo

No se requiere 
personalización adicional

Selecciona un color

Selecciona un color 
y una duración

Selecciona hasta 2 colores 
o colores aleatorios, y 
establece la duración

Selecciona un color

No se requiere una 
personalización posterior

RESPIRACIÓN
La iluminación se desvanece y se 
enciende gradualmente con los 
colores seleccionados

FUEGO
El teclado se iluminará en colores 
cálidos para imitar el movimiento 
de las llamas

REACTIVO
Los LED se iluminarán cuando se 
pulse una tecla. La iluminación se 
desvanecerá tras un periodo 
determinado de tiempo

ONDULACIÓN
Al presionar una tecla, la iluminación 
se desplazará en ondulaciones a 
partir de la tecla pulsada.

ROTACIÓN DE ESPECTRO  
La iluminación del teclado numérico 
rotará entre los 16,8 millones de 
colores de forma continua

LUZ ESTELAR
La iluminación de cada LED tendrá la 
posibilidad de encenderse y 
desvanecerse gradualmente, en 
cualquier momento y con duración 
aleatoria

ESTÁTICO
Los LED se mantendrán iluminados 
en el color seleccionado

Selecciona una dirección de 
onda: de izquierda a derecha 
o de derecha a izquierda

ONDA
La iluminación del teclado se 
desplazará en la dirección 
seleccionada

Se pueden seleccionar 2 
colores o colores aleatorios

EFECTOS RÁPIDOS

Consulta la Guía principal en línea en support.razer.com para encontrar 
instrucciones detalladas sobre la configuración y el uso de la base de portátil 
Razer Huntsman Elite.



РУССКИЙ
СОДЕРЖИМОЕ УПАКОВКИ
•	 Игровая клавиатура Razer Huntsman Elite
•	 Эргономичная подставка для запястья
•	 Важная информация о продукте
СИСТЕМНЫЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ
•	 ПК с двумя свободными портами USB
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (или более поздняя версия)
•	 Подключение к Интернету
•	 500 МБ свободного места на жестком диске
РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ
Зарегистрируйте продукт на веб-странице razerid.razer.com/warranty, 
используя свой Razer ID, чтобы получать информацию о состоянии гарантии 
вашего продукта в режиме реального времени. Если вы еще не создали 
Razer ID, зарегистрируйтесь сейчас на веб-странице razerid.razer.com, чтобы 
получить широкий спектр преимуществ от Razer.
ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ПОДДЕРЖКА
•	 Ограниченная гарантия производителя сроком на 2 года.
•	 Бесплатная техническая поддержка на веб-сайте support.razer.com
ВНЕШНИЙ ВИ УСТРОЙСТВА
A.	 Нижняя подсветка
B.	 Запись макросов «на лету»
C.	 Клавиша игрового режима
D.	 Функциональные клавиши с фоновой подсветкой
E.	 Клавиша спящего режима
F.	 Кнопки управления мультимедиа
G.	 Многофункциональное цифровое колесико регулировки
 H.	Светодиодные индикаторы
I.	 Порт для подставки для запястья
J.	 Разъем для подставки для запястья
K.	 Эргономичная подставка для запястья
УСТАНОВКА RAZER SYNAPSE 3 ДЛЯ RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
1. 	 Убедитесь, что устройство Razer подсоединено к USB-портам компьютера.
2. 	 Установите приложение Razer Synapse 3 после запроса* или скачайте 

программу-установщик с веб-страницы 
	 razer.com/synapse.
3.	 Создайте новый Razer ID или войдите в систему, используя существующий 

аккаунт.
�� Используйте только USB-соединение, которое может обеспечить 	

	 достаточную мощность для Razer Huntsman Elite, например, 		
	 подключайтесь напрямую к USB-портам вашего компьютера или через USB-	
	 концентратор с отдельным источником питания.
*Для Windows 8 или более поздней версии.
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
КНОПКИ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ МУЛЬТИМЕДИА
Используйте кнопки управления мультимедиа для воспроизведения/
приостановки (  ) или перехода к предыдущей (  ) и следующей (  ) 
дорожкам.

КОЛЕСИКО РЕГУЛИРОВКИ ГРОМКОСТИ
По умолчанию многофункциональное цифровое колесико регулировки 
используется для увеличения/уменьшения громкости аудиовыхода. Кроме 
того, можно нажать на него для выключения/включения звука. Если вывод 
звука выключен, колесико регулировки горит красным.

�� При необходимости на многофункциональное цифровое колесико 	
	 регулировки можно назначить другие клавиши и кнопки с помощью Razer 	
	 Synapse 3.  

ЭРГОНОМИЧНАЯ ПОДСТАВКА ДЛЯ ЗАПЯСТЬЯ
Клавиатура Razer Huntsman Elite оснащена эргономичной подставкой для 
запястья с нижней подсветкой*, кожаным валиком, спроектированным 
для максимального комфорта, и скрытыми магнитными соединительными 
элементами для удобной установки и удаления. Чтобы установить подставку 
для запястья, просто разместите ее под клавиатурой Razer Huntsman 
Elite, совместите разъем подставки для запястья с портом клавиатуры для 
подставки и задвиньте подставку. Подставка для запястья прикрепится к 
клавиатуре.
*Для включения нижней подсветки клавиатуры и эргономичной подставки 
для запястья убедитесь, что все разъемы USB подсоединены напрямую к 
компьютеру.

POLSKI

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAK OWANIA
•	 Klawiatura dla graczy Razer Huntsman Elite
•	 Ergonomiczna podpórka pod nadgarstek
•	 Przewodnik po ważnych informacjach o produkcie
WYMAGANIA SYSTEMOWE
•	 Komputer PC z dwoma wolnymi portami USB
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (lub nowszy)
•	 Połączenie z Internetem
•	 500 MB wolnego miejsca na dysku
REJESTRACJA
Zarejestruj swój produkt online pod adresem razerid.razer.com/warranty przy 
użyciu swojego identyfikatora Razer ID, aby uzyskać w czasie rzeczywistym 
informacje na temat stanu gwarancji produktu. Jeżeli nie masz jeszcze 
identyfikatora Razer ID, zarejestruj się teraz pod adresem razerid.razer.com, aby 
uzyskać dostęp do wielu korzyści oferowanych przez firmę Razer.
POMOC TECHNICZNA
•	 Dwuletnią ograniczoną gwarancję producenta.
•	 Bezpłatna pomoc techniczna online za pośrednictwem strony 
	 support.razer.com

SCHEMAT BUDOWY URZĄDZENIA
A.	 Podświetlenie spodu
B.	 Klawisz natychmiastowego zapisywania makr
C.	 Klawisz trybu gier (gaming mode)
D.	 Klawisze zarządzania podświetleniem
E.	 Klawisz trybu uśpienia
F.	 Przyciski sterowania multimediami
G.	 Wielofunkcyjne pokrętło cyfrowe
H.	 Wskaźniki LED
I.	 Gniazdo podpórki pod nadgarstek
J.	 Złącze podpórki pod nadgarstek
K.	 Ergonomiczna podpórka pod nadgarstek

INSTALOWANIE OPROGRAMOWANIA RAZER SYNAPSE 3 DO 
OBSŁUGI KLAWIATURY RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
1.	 Sprawdź, czy urządzenie Razer zostało podłączone do portów USB w 

komputerze.
2.	 Zainstaluj aplikację Razer Synapse 3 po wyświetleniu monitu* lub pobierz 

instalator ze strony razer.com/synapse.
3.	 Zarejestruj się, aby uzyskać identyfikator Razer ID albo zaloguj się do 

istniejącego konta.

�� Używaj tylko takiego połączenia USB, które może zapewnić klawiaturze Razer 	
	 Huntsman Elite odpowiednią moc — może to być bezpośrednie połączenie z 	
	 portami USB komputera lub z zasilanym koncentratorem USB.
* Dotyczy systemu Windows 8 lub nowszego.

UŻYWANIE KLAWIATURY RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
PRZYCISKI STEROWANIA MULTIMEDIAMI
Przyciskami sterowania multimediami można włączać i wstrzymywać (  ) 
odtwarzanie utworów lub pomijać utwory, przechodząc do poprzedniego (  ) lub 
następnego (  ).

POKRĘTŁO REGULACJI GŁOŚNOŚCI
Wielofunkcyjnym pokrętłem cyfrowym można domyślnie zmniejszyć lub zwiększyć 
głośność wyjścia audio, a także włączyć lub wyłączyć dźwięk, naciskając pokrętło. 
Po wyłączeniu dźwięku pokrętło świeci na czerwono.

�� W razie potrzeby do wielofunkcyjnego pokrętła cyfrowego można przypisać inne 	
	 klawisze i przyciski w programie Razer Synapse 3.  
		
ERGONOMICZNA PODPÓRKA POD NADGARSTEK
Klawiatura Razer Huntsman Elite ma ergonomiczną podpórkę pod nadgarstek 
z podświetleniem spodu*. Jej skórzane wykończenie zapewnia pełny komfort, 
a ukryte magnetyczne złącza umożliwiają łatwe dołączanie jej do klawiatury 
i zdejmowanie. Aby zamocować podpórkę pod nadgarstek, ustaw ją poniżej 
klawiatury Razer Huntsman Elite, wyrównaj złącze podpórki z gniazdem podpórki 
na klawiaturze, a następnie wsuń podpórkę. Podpórka pod nadgarstek przyłączy 
się do klawiatury, gdy się zetkną.

RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE С ПОМОЩЬЮ RAZER SYNAPSE 3
СОХРАНЕНИЕ ПРОФИЛЕЙ 
Razer Huntsman Elite может сохранять до 5 профилей приложения Razer 
Synapse 3, которые можно даже использовать в системах, где не установлено 
приложение Razer Synapse 3. Нажатие клавиши «FN» в сочетании с клавишей 
«Menu» циклически вызывает различные профили; при этом, если клавиша 
«FN» удерживается, цвет кнопки меню показывает, какой профиль выбран в 
текущий момент.
ВКЛАДКА «ПОДСВЕТКА»
Вкладка «Подсветка» в приложении Razer Synapse 3 позволяет настраивать 
подсветку вашего устройства Razer путем выбора различных базовых 
эффектов подсветки или создания собственной с использованием 
Chroma Studio. Эти эффекты подсветки можно также синхронизировать 
с другими устройствами, использующими технологию Razer ChromaTM и 
поддерживающими выбранные эффекты подсветки.

�� Синхронизация возможна только для тех устройств, которые 	
	 поддерживают выбранный эффект подсветки. Светодиодные индикаторы 	
	 нельзя настроить.RUS

НАЗВАНИЕ ОПИСАНИЕ

Дополнительная 
настройка не требуется

Выберите цвет

Выберите цвет и 
продолжительность

Выберите один или два 
цвета подсветки, либо 
установите случайный 
выбор цвета и выберите 
продолжительность

Выберите цвет

Не требует дальнейшей 
настройки

ПУЛЬСИРУЕТ
Подсветка появляется и исчезает 
в выбранном цвете (цветах)

ОГОНЬ
Клавиатура освещается теплыми 
цветами, имитирующими 
движение пламени

ДИНАМИЧНАЯ ПОДСВЕТКА
Клавиши подсвечиваются 
выбранным цветом при нажатии. 
Интенсивность подсветки 
постепенно снижается по 
истечении установленного времени

РЯБЬ
При нажатии клавиши свет будет 
пульсировать

ЦИКЛИЧЕСКОЕ ПЕРЕКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 
ЦВЕТОВ СПЕКТРА 
Подсветка будет бесконечно 
переключаться по 16,8 миллионам 
цветов

СВЕТ ЗВЕЗД
Каждый светодиод может светиться 
и гаснуть с разной длительностью в 
случайном порядке

СТАТИЧЕСКАЯ ПОДСВЕТКА
Светодиоды светятся 
выбранным цветом

Выберите направление 
движения волны: слева 
направо или справа налево

ВОЛНА
Эффект подсветки клавиатуры 
будет последовательно меняться 
в выбранном направлении

Выберите один или два 
цвета подсветки, либо 
установите случайный 
выбор цвета

БЫСТРЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ

Чтобы получить подробные инструкции по настройке и использованию 
клавиатуры Razer Huntsman Elite, воспользуйтесь главным интерактивным 
руководством (Online Master Guide) на веб-сайте support.razer.com.

* Aby włączyć podświetlenie spodu klawiatury i ergonomicznej podpórki pod 
nadgarstek, podłącz wszystkie złącza USB bezpośrednio do komputera.

KONFIGURACJA KLAWIATURY RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE PRZY 
UŻYCIU OPROGRAMOWANIA RAZER SYNAPSE 3
ZAPISANE PROFILE 
W klawiaturze Razer Huntsman Elite można zapisać do 5 profili z oprogramowania 
Razer Synapse 3, a następnie korzystać z nich na komputerach, na których nie 
zainstalowano Razer Synapse 3. Naciskanie klawisza FN w połączeniu z klawiszem 
Menu powoduje przełączanie kolejnych profili. Kolor klawisza Menu po naciśnięciu 
klawisza FN wskazuje aktualnie wybrany profil.

KARTA LIGHTING (PODŚWIETLENIE)
Na karcie Lighting (Podświetlenie) w aplikacji Razer Synapse 3 można dostosować 
podświetlenie urządzenia Razer, wybierając spośród różnych gotowych efektów 
lub tworząc własne za pomocą Chroma Studio. Efekty podświetlenia można 
również synchronizować z innymi urządzeniami z obsługą technologii Razer 
ChromaTM oraz wybranego efektu podświetlenia.

�� Zsynchronizowane zostaną wyłącznie urządzenia obsługujące wybrany efekt 	
	 podświetlenia. Wskaźników LED nie można spersonalizować.

PLS

Opis Jak ustawić

Dalsze dostosowywanie 
nie wymagane

Wybierz kolor

Wybierz kolor i czas 
trwania podświetlenia

Wybierz do dwóch kolorów 
albo ustaw losowe kolory 
oraz wybierz czas trwania 
podświetlenia

Wybierz kolor

Dalsze dostosowanie nie 
wymagane

ODDYCHAJĄCE
Podświetlenie będzie zapalać się 
i gasnąć w wybranym kolorze 
lub kolorach

OGIEŃ
Klawiatura podświetla się 
żywymi kolorami imitującymi 
ruch płomienia

REAKTYWNE
Podświetlenie LED w wybranym 
kolorze pojawi się w chwili 
naciśnięcia klawisza, a następnie 
zacznie gasnąć po określonym czasie

KRĘGI WODNE
Po naciśnięciu klawisza, 
podświetlenie będzie się rozchodzić 
od naciśniętego klawisza

CYKLICZNE SPEKTRUM KOLORÓW 
Podświetlenie klawiatury będzie 
zmieniać się nieustannie wybierając z 
16,8 miliona kolorów

EFEKT MIGOCZĄCYCH GWIAZD 
Każda dioda LED zapala się i gaśnie 
w różnym momencie i z różnym 
czasem trwania

STAŁY
Diody LED będą świecić w 
wybranym kolorze

Wybierz kierunek fali albo 
od lewej do prawej albo od 
prawej do lewej

FALA
Podświetlenie klawiatury będzie 
przewijać się w wybranym kierunku

Wybierz do dwóch kolorów 
albo ustaw losowe kolory

GOTOWYCH EFEKTÓW

Szczegółowe instrukcje na temat konfigurowania klawiatury Razer Huntsman 
Elite i jej obsługi znajdziesz w Przewodniku podstawowym dostępnym online pod 
adresem support.razer.com.
  



简体中文
包装内物品
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite 游戏键盘
•	 人体工程学设计腕托
•	 重要产品信息指南

系统要求 
•	 具有两个可用 USB 端口的电脑
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (或更高版本）
•	 互联网连接
•	 500 MB可用硬盘空间

注册
使用Razer ID在 razerid.razer.com/cn-zh/warranty
上在线注册你的产品，即可获得产品质保状态的实时信息。 如果你还没有注册Razer ID，立
即前往 razerid.razer.com/cn-zh 进行注册，即可获得一系列Razer专属福利。

技术支持
雷蛇商品质保凭证
质保条例:
一.	此雷蛇产品自您最初的购买之日起享受两年有限质量保证。
二.	请保留有效购买凭证，并确保产品序列号不被磨损以作为质保凭证。
三.	本品在质保期内，若因产品质量问题影响使用，可提供质保凭证享受两年的有限质保服

务。
四.	正常磨损或正常老化以及因意外或不当使用造成的损坏不

在雷蛇的质保范围之内。
五.	若无有效销售凭证或产品序列号不清晰及涂改，即可视作该

商品为非授权销售商品，本公司有权拒绝服务。

在线技术支持:
扫描以下二维码，添加Razer雷蛇微信服务号，点击联系我们-客
服接入。 服务热线: 400-0808-769   

更多质保条列请访问: cn.razer.com/pages/warranty

设备布局
A.	 底光灯光
B.	 飞敏宏录制键
C.	 游戏模式键
D.	 背光控制键
E.	 睡眠模式键
F.	 媒体控制键
G.	 多功能数字旋钮
H.	 LED指示灯
I.	 腕托端口
J.	 腕托接头
K.	 人体工程学设计腕托

为RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE 安装RAZER SYNAPSE雷云3
1.	 確定你的 Razer 裝置已接到電腦的 USB 連接埠。
2.	 出现提示时安装Razer Synapse雷云3*，或从cn.razer.com/synapse下载安装程序。
3.	 注册Razer ID，或者使用现有账号登录。

�� 僅採用能夠讓 Razer Huntsman Elite 獲得充足電力的 USB 連接方式，例如直接接到	
	 電腦的 USB 連接埠，或是使用接了電源的 USB 集線器。

*适用于 Windows 8 或更高版本。

媒体控制按键
使用媒体控制按键播放/暂停(  )曲目或向后(  )和向前(    )跳过曲目。

音量旋钮
在默认设置下，旋转多功能数字旋钮可增加或降低音频输出音量，按一下旋钮则可以使音
频输出静音或取消静音。当处于静音状态时，旋钮会亮起红色。

繁體中文

包裝內容
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite 遊戲鍵盤
•	 人體工學設計置腕處
•	 重要產品資訊指南

系統需求
•	 至少有兩個閒置 USB 連接埠的 PC
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit (或更新版本）
•	 網際網路連線
•	 500 MB 可用硬碟空間

註冊
在 razerid.razer.com/warranty 使用你的 Razer ID 線上註冊產品，即可獲得你產品的
即時保固狀態。
若你尚未註冊 Razer ID，請立即於 razerid.razer.com 註冊，即可獲得多種 Razer 福利。

技術支援
•	 製造商提供之 2 年有限保固服務。
•	 你可以在 support.razer.com 取得免費的線上技術支援

裝置配置
A.	 底部發光模組
B.	 即時巨集錄製鍵
C.	 遊戲模式鍵
D.	 背光控制鍵
E.	 睡眠模式鍵
F.	 媒體控制鈕
G.	 多功能數位調整鈕
 H.	LED 指示燈
I.	 置腕處接口
J.	 置腕處接頭
K.	 人體工學設計置腕處

安裝 RAZER SYNAPSE 3 來設定你的 RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
1.	 确保你的 Razer 雷蛇设备已连接到电脑的 USB 端口。
2.	 當系統出現提示時*，安裝 Razer Synapse 3 或自razer.com/synapse 下載安裝程式。
3.	 註冊 Razer ID，或以現有帳號登入。

�� 请只使用能给 Razer Huntsman Elite 雷蛇猎魂光蛛精英版提供充足电力的 USB 连	
	 接，例如，直接连接到电脑的 USB 端口，或使用可提供电力的 USB 集线器.

* 適用 Windows 8 或更高版本作業系統。

如何使用 RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
媒體控制鈕
使用媒體控制按鈕以播放 / 暫停 (  ) 曲目，或跳至上一首 (  ) 和下一首 (  ) 曲目。

音量調整鈕
根據預設，你可以旋轉多功能數位調整鈕以提高/降低音訊輸出音量，或是按下調整鈕以將
音訊輸出調為靜音或取消靜音。音訊輸出處於靜音狀態時，調整鈕會亮起紅燈。

�� 你也可以使用 Razer Synapse 3，根據需求將其他按鍵或按鈕指派至多功能數位	
	 調整鈕。  

人體工學置腕處
Razer Huntsman Elite 隨附 1 個具有底部發光模組*的皮面人體工學置腕處，提供無比舒
適的使用體驗，另透過隱藏式磁吸連接頭連接，方便安裝及移除。欲安裝置腕處，只要將其
放在 Razer Huntsman Elite 下方，將置腕處接頭對齊鍵盤上的置腕處接口，然後將置腕處
滑入即可。置腕處與鍵盤接觸後便可完成連接。

*要点亮键盘和人体工程学设计腕托上的底光，请确保将所有 USB 连接器直接连接到
电脑上。

�� 若要開啟鍵盤及其人體工學護腕墊的底光發光效果，請務必將所有的 USB 接頭都直	
	 接連接到你的電腦。

人体工程学设计腕托
Razer Huntsman Elite 配有带底部灯光效果的人体工程学设计皮革软垫腕托，旨在让你在
持久的游戏中获得全方位的舒适体验，其带有隐藏式磁性连接器，易于安装和拆卸。安装腕
托时，只需将腕托置于Razer Huntsman Elite之下，将腕托的连接器与键盘的腕托端口对
齐并接入即可。腕托会在接触时与键盘相连。

*要点亮人体工程学设计腕托的底光，请确保将键盘上所有USB连接器连接到电脑上。

通过RAZER SYNAPSE雷云3配置RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
储存的配置文件 
Razer Huntsman Elite猎魂光蛛精英版最多可以存储5组来自Razer Synapse雷云3的
配置文件，可在没有安装Razer Synapse雷云3的系统上使用。將「FN」鍵與選單鍵一起按
下，即可在不同的設定檔間循環切換，而按下「FN」鍵時選單鍵亮起的顏色，則指出了目前
選取的設定檔。

灯光选项卡
通过Razer Synapse雷云3上的灯光选项卡，你可以选择不同的快速灯光效果或使用
Chroma Studio幻彩工作室自行创建新的灯光效果，从而实现个性化的Razer设备灯光
效果。你也可以将这些灯光效果同步到有Razer ChromaTM 幻彩功能且支持所选灯光效
果的设备。

�� 只有支持所选灯光效果的设备才能同步。LED指示灯不可自定义。

CHS

说明 设置方法

无需做出进一步的自定义

选择一种颜色

选择一种颜色和持续时间

最多可为此设置选择 2 种
颜色或使颜色随机变化并
选择持续时间

选择一种颜色

无需进一步自定义

呼吸效果
灯光将以所选颜色淡入和淡出

火焰效果
键盘以暖色亮起，以模拟火焰跳动

响应效果
LED 灯将在按下按键时亮起。灯光会在
指定时间之后熄灭

涟漪效果
按下按键时，灯光将从所按按键上以涟
漪效果消失

光谱循环 
灯光将在 1680 万种色彩间无限循环

星光效果
每个LED都有机会按随机的时间和时
长呈现淡入和淡出效果

静态效果
LED 将以所选颜色保持亮起

选择从左到右或从右到
左的波浪方向

波浪效果
灯光将按选定的方向滚动

最多可为此设置选择 2 种颜色
或使颜色随机变化

快速效果

如需进一步了解如何配置和使用Razer Huntsman Elite，请参阅在线高级用户指南（位于
support.razer.com/cn）。

透過 RAZER SYNAPSE 3 設定你的 RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE
儲存設定檔 
你的 Razer Huntsman Elite 最多可由 Razer Synapse 3 儲存 5 組設定檔，這些設定檔在
未安裝 Razer Synapse 3 的系統上也都能使用。 按下“FN”键与菜单键将循环显示不同的
配置文件，而菜单键的颜色指示出按下“FN”键时当前选择的配置文件。
    
背光分頁
你可以在 Razer Synapse 3 的「背光」分頁選擇各種快速效果，或透過 Chroma Studio 建
立你專屬的效果，藉此自訂你的 Razer 裝置燈光效果。這些燈光效果也能與其他支援所選
燈光效果的 Razer ChromaTM 裝置進行同步。

�� 僅會同步支援選定燈光效果的裝置。LED 指示燈無法自訂色彩。
CHT

敘述 如何設定

無須進一步自訂

選擇色彩

選擇色彩及發亮歷時

至多選擇 2 種色彩或設為
隨機，同時指定發光歷時

選擇色彩

無需進一步設定

呼吸燈
以選定的色彩淡出、淡入發光

火焰效果
鍵盤以暖系色彩發光並模仿火焰躍動

互動光效果
敲擊按鍵時 LED 發亮，背光在特定時間
後淡出熄滅

波紋效果
敲擊按鍵同時，光將自按下的按鍵波紋
擴散至鍵盤邊緣

光譜循環效果 
發光效果將以 1680 萬種色彩無限循環。

星光效果
每個 LED 淡出淡入的時間點與長度均隨
機變換

定色光效果
LED 以選定的色彩持續發光

波浪方向可選「左至右」
或「右至左」

波浪效果
鍵盤背光將隨選定方向滾動發光

至多選擇 2 種色彩或設為隨機

快捷效果

請於support.razer.com 參閱線上主指南，深入瞭解如何設定和使用 Razer Huntsman 
Elite 的說明。



日本語
パッケージ内容
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite ゲーミングキーボード
•	 エルゴノミック リストレスト
•	 重要な製品情報ガイド

システム要件
•	 USBポートが2つあるPC
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit 以降
•	 インターネット接続
•	 ハードディスク空き容量 500 MB

ユーザー登録
ウェブサイト (razerid.razer.com/warranty) 上で Razer ID を使ってご購入の製品を登録す
ると、同製品の保証の状態に関するリアルタイムの情報を取得できます。
まだ登録して Razer ID を入手していない場合は、razerid.razer.com で登録することで 
Razer のさまざまなメリットをご利用いただけます。
  
テクニカルサポート
•	 2 年間のメーカー限定保証。
•	 無料オンラインテクニカルサポート (support.razer.com)

各部の説明
A.	 アンダーグロー ライティング
B.	 クイックマクロ記録キー
C.	 ゲーミングモードキー
D.	 バックライトコントロールキー
E.	 スリープモードキー
F.	 メディアコントロールボタン
G.	 多機能デジタルダイヤル
H.	 LED インジケータ
I.	 リストレスト ポート
J.	 リストレスト コネクタ
K.	 エルゴノミック リストレスト

RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE 用 RAZER SYNAPSE 3 のインストール
1.	 お使いの Razer デバイスがコンピューターの USB ポートに接続されていることを確認し

てください。
2.	 プロンプト* が表示されたら、Razer Synapse 3 をインストールするか、 インストーラーを 

razer.com/synapse からダウンロードします。
3.	 Razer ID に登録するか、既存のアカウントでログインします。

�� コンピューターの USB ポートに直接接続したり、電源供給された USB ハブに接	
	 続するなど、Razer Huntsman Elite に十分な電力を供給できる USB 接続のみを使	
	 用してください。

*Windows 8 以降の場合。

RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE の使い方
メディアコントロールボタン
メディアコントロールボタンを使用すると、トラックの再生/一時停止（  ）または巻き戻し

（  ）や早送り（  ）が可能です。

音量ダイヤル
多機能デジタルダイヤルは初期設定では回すと音量の増減、押し込むと音声出力のミュ
ート／ミュート解除の各機能に使用できます。音声出力がミュートになると、ダイヤルが赤
色に点灯します。

�� また Razer Synapse 3 を使うことで、他のキーやボタンを必要に応じて多機能デジ	
	 タルダイヤルに割り当てることも可能です。  

エルゴノミック リストレスト
Razer Huntsman Elite にはアンダーグロー ライティング*を配したエルゴノミック リストレス
ト、究極の快適性を提供するレザークッション、簡単な装着・取り外しが可能な、隠れた磁石

コネクタが搭載されています。リストレストを装着するには、リストレストを Razer Huntsman 
Elite の下に置き、リストレストのコネクタとキーボードのリストレスト ポートの位置を合わせ
て滑り込ませます。リストレストはキーボードと接触すると即座に固定されます。

*キーボードとエルゴノミックリストレストのアンダーグローライティングに電源を供給するに
は、すべての USB コネクタを PC に直接接続してください。

RAZER SYNAPSE 3経由での RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE の設定
プロファイルの保存 
Razer Huntsman Elite には、Razer Synapse 3 から最大 5 個のプロファイル (Razer 
Synapse 3 をインストールしていないシステムでも使用可能) を保存できます。「メニュー
キーとともに “FN” キーを押すと、各種プロファイルをサイクルさせることができ、”FN” キ
ーを長押ししている間は、メニューキーの色で現在どのプロファイルが選択されているか
がわかります。
    
LIGHTING (ライティング) タブ
Razer Synapse 3 の [ライティング] タブでは、様々なクイック・エフェクトから好きなものを
選択したり、Chroma Studio を使ってカスタム効果を作成したりすることで、お使いの Razer 
デバイスのライティングをカスタマイズできます。選択されたライティングエフェクトに対応
する他の Powered by Razer ChromaTM デバイスとエフェクトを同期させることも可能です。

�� 選択されたライティングエフェクトをサポートするデバイスのみ同期され	
	 ます。LED インジケータはカスタマイズできません。

JPN

説明 設定方法

追加のカスタマイズは
不要です

色を選択します

色と期間を選択します

2色まで選択するか、ランダム
に設定し、期間を選択します

色を選択します

追加のカスタマイズは
不要です

ブリージング
選択した色でライティングはフェードイン
/フェードアウトします

ファイア
キーボードが暖色系カラーで点灯し、
炎のように揺らめきます

リアクティブ
キーを押すと LED が点灯します。点灯は指
定された時間が経過すると徐々に消えます

リプル
キーを押すと、押したキーから外側へラ
イトが波紋のように広がります

スペクトラムサイクリング 
ライティングは、無限に1,680万色
の間で切り替わります

スターライト
各 LED は、ランダムなタイミングと時間後
にフェードイン/フェードアウトします

スタティック
選択した色で LED は点灯したままに
なります

ウェーブの方向は、「左か
ら右」、「右から左」から選
べます

ウェーブ
ライティングは選択した方向へスクロ
ールします

2色まで選択するか、色をラ
ンダムに設定します

クイック 効果

Razer Huntsman Elite の設定および使用の詳細な手順については、オンラインマスターガ
イド (support.razer.com) を参照してください。

한국어
패키지 내용물	
•	 Razer Huntsman Elite 게임용 키보드
•	 인체공학적 손목 받침대
•	 중요 제품 정보 안내

시스템 요구 사항
•	 2개의 여유 USB 포트가 있는 PC
•	 Windows® 7 64-bit 이상
•	 인터넷 연결
•	 하드 디스크 여유 공간: 500MB
 
등록
제품의 보증 상태에 관한 실시간 정보를 얻으려면 Razer ID를 사용하여 
razerid.razer.com/warranty에서 제품을 온라인으로 등록하십시오. 아직 Razer ID
를 등록하지 않았다면 razerid.razer.com에서 지금 등록하여 Razer의 광범위한 혜택을 
받으십시오.
  
기술 지원
•	 2년간 제조업체의 제한 보증.
•	 support.razer.com을 통한 무료 온라인 기술 지원

장치 레이아웃
A.	 은은한 조명
B.	 온더플라이 매크로 기록 키
C.	 게이밍 모드 키
D.	 백라이트 제어 키
E.	 슬립 모드 키
F.	 미디어 제어 버튼
G.	 다기능 디지털 다이얼
H.	 LED 표시등
I.	 손목 받침대 포트
J.	 손목 받침대 커넥터
K.	 인체공학적 손목 받침대

RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE 사용
1.	 Razer 장치가 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 연결되어 있는지 확인합니다.
2.	 안내 메시지가 표시될 때* Razer Synapse 3를 설치하거나 razer.com/synapse에서 

설치 프로그램을 다운로드합니다.
3.	 Razer ID를 등록하거나 기존의 계정으로 로그인합니다.

�� 컴퓨터 USB 포트에 직접 연결하거나 전원이 공급되는 USB 허브를 사용하듯이 Razer 	
	 Huntsman Elite에 충분한 전력을 공급할 수 있는 USB 연결만 사용하십시오.

*Windows 8 이상 해당.

미디어 제어 버튼
미디어 제어 버튼을 사용하여 트랙을 재생 또는 일시 중지(  )하거나, 뒤로 건너뛰고(  ), 
앞으로 건너뛸(  ) 수 있습니다.

볼륨 다이얼
기본적으로 다기능 디지털 다이얼을 돌려서 오디오 출력 볼륨을 높이거나 낮출 수 있으며 
다이얼을 눌러서 오디오 출력을 음소거하거나 음소거를 해제할 수 있습니다. 오디오 출력이 
소거되면 다이얼에 빨간불이 켜집니다.

�� Razer Synapse 3를 사용해 필요에 따라 다른 키와 버튼을 다기능 디지털 다이얼에 할당할 	
	 수도 있습니다.
  
인체공학적 손목 받침대
Razer Huntsman Elite는 인체공학적 손목 받침대와 함께 제공됩니다. 이 받침대에는 은은한 
조명*, 완벽한 편안함을 느낄 수 있도록 디자인된 가죽 쿠션이 장착되어 있으며, 간편한 설치 
및 제거를 위한 마그네틱 커넥터가 숨겨져 있습니다. 손목 받침대를 설치하려면, 손목 받침대를 
Razer Huntsman Elite 아래에 놓고, 손목 받침대의 커넥터를 키보드의 손목 받침대 포트에 
밀어넣기만 하면 됩니다. 손목 받침대는 키보드에 닿자마자 부착됩니다.

* 키보드와 인체 공학적 손목 받침대의 언더글로우 조명에 전원을 공급하려면 모든 USB 
커넥터를 PC에 직접 연결하십시오.

RAZER SYNAPSE 3을 통한 RAZER HUNTSMAN ELITE 구성하기
저장된 프로파일 
Razer Huntsman Elite는 Razer Synapse 3에서 가져온 프로파일을 최대 5개까지 저장할 
수 있으며 해당 프로파일은 Razer Synapse 3가 설치되어 있지 않은 시스템에서도 사용할 수 
있습니다. “FN” 키를 메뉴 키와 함께 누르면 서로 다른 프로파일이 차례로 나타나며 메뉴 키의 
색상을 통해 “FN” 키를 누르고 있는 동안 어느 프로파일이 현재 선택되어 있는지 보여줍니다.
    
조명 탭
Razer Synapse 3의 조명 탭에 있는 다양한 빠른 효과 중에서 선택하거나, Chroma Studio
를 사용해 자신만의 조명 효과를 만드는 방식으로 Razer 장치의 조명을 사용자 지정할 수 
있습니다. 또한 선택된 조명 효과를 지원하는 기타 Powered by Razer ChromaTM 장치와 
이러한 조명 효과를 동기화할 수 있습니다.

�� 선택된 조명 효과를 지원하는 장치만 동기화됩니다. LED 표시등은 사용자 설정이 	
	 불가능합니다.
KOR

설명 설정 방법

추가 사용자 설정이 
필요없습니다

컬러를 선택합니다

색상과 지속 시간을 
선택합니다

최대 2개의 색상을 고정 
선택하거나 임의의 색상을 
선택하고, 지속 시간을 
선택합니다

컬러를 선택합니다

추가적인 사용자 설정이 
필요없습니다

브리딩
조명이 선택한 색상(들)로 켜졌다 꺼졌다를 
반복합니다

화염
키보드는 불꽃이 움직이는 것과 같은 
따뜻한 색상의 조명 효과가 적용됩니다

리액티브 
키를 누르면 LED 조명이 켜집니다. 특정 
시간이 지나면 빛이 서서히 사라집니다

리플
키를 누르면 그 키로부터 빛이 물결처럼 
퍼져 나갑니다

스펙트럼사이클링
LED의 색상은 1680만개 중에서 
무한정으로 순환합니다.

스타라이트
정해진 간격 및 유지 시간 없이 각 LED
가 무작위로 서서히 켜졌다 꺼지기를 
반복합니다

스태틱
LED 조명이 선택한 색상으로 
유지됩니다

왼쪽-오른쪽 또는 
오른쪽-왼쪽 웨이브 방향 
중에서 선택하십시오

웨이브
조명이 선택된 방향으로 스크롤됩니다

최대 2개의 색상을 고정 
선택하거나 임의의 색상을 
선택합니다

신속 효과

Razer Huntsman Elite를 구성하고 사용하는 방법에 관한 자세한 지침은 
support.razer.com에 있는 온라인 마스터 가이드를 참조해 주십시오.



产品型号: RZ03-0187

中国环保材料内容宣布-仅适用于中国

本表格依據SJ/T 11364的規定編制。
O: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。
X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。
表中标有”X”的所有部件都符合欧盟RoHS法规“关于电子电器设备中限制使用某些有害物质的2011/65/EU指令”
注：环保使用期限的参考标识取决于产品正常工作的温度和湿度等条件

        有害物质

外壳

部件名称
 铅 汞 镉 六价铬 多溴联苯 多溴二苯醚
 (Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr(VI)) (PBB) （PBDE）

 O O O O O O

产品名称: 游戏键盘

字键模组  O O O O O O

电路板组件  X O O O O O

连接线  O O O O O O

設備名稱：　遊戲鍵盤   　　　　　   型號（型式）：RZ03-0187
Equipment name: Gaming Keyboard Type designation (Type): RZ03-0187

限用物質及其化學符號

Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

單元Ｕnit 鉛Lead 汞Mercury 鎘Cadmium 六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers 

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (PBB) (PBDE)(Cr+6)

外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

— ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

字鍵模組

電路板組件

連接線及配件

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。   
 Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage   
 content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence   
 condition.

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比
含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
 Note 2：〝○〞 indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not   
 exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
 Note 3：The〝—〞indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption

台灣RoHS符合性聲明 



SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE

SAFETY GUIDELINES
In order to achieve maximum safety while using your Razer Huntsman Elite, we 
suggest that you adopt the following guidelines:

Should you have trouble operating the device properly and troubleshooting 
does not work, unplug the device and contact the Razer hotline or go to 
support.razer.com for assistance.

Do not take apart the device (doing so will void your warranty) and do not attempt 
to operate it under abnormal current loads.

Keep the device away from liquid, humidity or moisture. Operate the device only 
within the specific temperature range of 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). Should the 
temperature exceed this range, unplug and/or switch off the device in order to let 
the temperature stabilize to an optimal level.

COMFORT
Research has shown that long periods of repetitive motion, improper positioning 
of your computer peripherals, incorrect body position, and poor habits may be 
associated with physical discomfort and injury to nerves, tendons, and muscles. 
Below are some guidelines to avoid injury and ensure optimum comfort while using 
your Razer Huntsman Elite.
1.	 Position your keyboard and monitor directly in front of you with your mouse 

next to it. Place your elbows next to your side, not too far away and your 
keyboard within easy reach.

2.	 Adjust the height of your chair and table so that the keyboard and mouse are at 
or below elbow height. 

3.	 Keep your feet well supported, posture straight and your shoulders relaxed.
4.	 During gameplay, relax your wrist and keep it straight. If you do the same tasks 

with your hands repeatedly, try not to bend, extend or twist your hands for long 
periods. 

5.	 Do not rest your wrists on hard surfaces for long periods. 
6.	 Use the ergonomic wrist rest to support your wrist while gaming.
7.	 Customize the keys on your keyboard to suit your style of gaming in order to 

minimize repetitive or awkward motions while gaming. 
8.	 Do not sit in the same position all day. Get up, step away from your desk and do 

exercises to stretch your arms, shoulders, neck and legs. 

If you should experience any physical discomfort while using your keyboard, such 
as pain, numbness, or tingling in your hands, wrists, elbows, shoulders, neck or 
back, please consult a qualified medical doctor immediately. 

MAINTENANCE AND USE
The Razer Huntsman Elite requires minimum maintenance to keep it in optimum 
condition. Once a month we recommend you unplug the device from the computer, 
detach the wrist rest, and gently clean each component using a soft cloth or cotton 
swab to prevent dirt buildup. Do not use soap or harsh cleaning agents.

REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

FCC NOTICE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio TV technician for help.
 
For more information, refer to the online help system on razer.com

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) 	This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) 	This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 

may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

NOTICE FOR CANADA
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du 
Canada.

CANADIAN CLASS B STATEMENT: This digital apparatus does not exceed 
the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from digital apparatus as set out in 
the radio interference regulations of Industry Canada.

Le présent appareil numérique n’émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant 
les limitesapplicables aux appareils numériques de Classe B prescrites dans le 
règlement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par Industrie Canada.

AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER LAW COMPLIANCE
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure 
and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You 
are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of 
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Please refer 
to razer.com/warranty for further details.

THE FOLLOWING LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO 
AUSTRALIA
Limited Warranty. Razer warrants the Product to be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship (subject to the terms set forth herein) when used normally in 
accordance with the official documentation for the applicable Warranty Period from 
the date of retail purchase. If the Product is, or contains, a rechargeable battery, 
Razer does not provide any warranties for the battery life, as all rechargeable 
batteries can be expected to lose charging capacity over time and this is not 
considered a defect. Your actual battery life will vary depending on the conditions 
in which it is used.

Limited Warranty Period. You are eligible for Limited Warranty support for the 
following periods of time commencing upon the date of retail purchase of your 
Product (“Warranty Period”):

2 yearsRazer Keyboards and Razer Gaming Accessories

All new Products will have the Warranty Periods listed above, subject to local law. 
Certain “end of life”, sell out or discontinued Products may have a shorter Warranty 
Period; this will be clearly marked at the time of purchase and the given Warranty 
Period will be stated at that time. Factory Refurbished Products will have a 
Warranty Period of 90 days. If you are uncertain whether your Product is eligible for 
Limited Warranty support, please contact our support team for clarification here.
Exclusions and Limitations. This Limited Warranty does not cover:
(a) 	software, including (without limitation), (i) the operating system and software 

added to the Razer-branded hardware products through our factory-integration 
system, (ii) third-party software, or (iii) the reloading of software, software 
configurations or any data files;

(b) 	non-Razer branded products and accessories, even if packaged and sold with the 
Product;

(c) 	problems with and/or damage to the Product caused by using non-Razer 
accessories, parts, or components;

(d) 	damage caused by service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by 
anyone who is not officially acting as an employee, representative or 

	 sub-contractor of Razer;
(e) 	claims arising from any unacceptable use or care of the Product, including 

(without limitation) misuse, abuse, negligence, unauthorized modification or 
repair, unauthorized commercial use or any operation of the Product outside 
Razer’s recommended parameters;

(f)	 claims arising from external causes, including (without limitation), accidents, 
acts of God, liquid contact, fire or earthquake;

(g) 	Products with a serial number or date stamp that has been altered, obliterated or 
removed;

(h) 	Products for which Razer will not receive payment; or
(i) 	 cosmetic damage and normal wear and tear, including (without limitation), 

scratches, dents and chips.

Razer does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted 
or error-free.

Remedies under this Limited Warranty. The benefits to the consumer given by 
this Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies of the consumer 
under a law in relation to the goods or services to which this Limited Warranty 
relates. If an eligible claim on the Limited Warranty is received by Razer within 
the applicable Warranty Period, Razer will (at its sole option) either: (a) repair the 
Product or the defective parts at no charge, using new or refurbished replacement 
parts; (b) provide online Razer Store vouchers of a value equivalent to the retail 
purchase price of the Product; or (c) exchange the Product with a Product that is 
new or which has been manufactured from new or serviceable used parts and is 
at least functionally equivalent to the original Product. Goods presented for repair 
may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repaired. 
Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. Razer reserves the sole right 
to determine whether a claim is eligible and/or whether the Product is defective. 
Where the Product is an “end of life” Product model, Razer may (at its sole option) 
exchange the Product with a functionally equivalent substitute model from Razer’s 
current Product range. Razer has the sole option to provide any other type of 
remedy in addition to or in substitution of the aforesaid remedies. Repaired or 
exchanged Products shall be warranted free from defects for a period of ninety (90) 
days after date of repair or exchange (as the case may be), or for the remainder of 
the original Warranty Period, whichever is longer.

Remedies under Australian Consumer Law. Our goods come with guarantees 
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to 
a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does 
not amount to a major failure.

Entire Limited Warranty. No Razer supplier, dealer, agent, or employee is authorized 
to alter or extend the terms of this Limited Warranty or to make any representation 
whatsoever. Razer reserves the right to amend the terms of this Limited Warranty at 
any time without notice.

Help Resources. Before lodging a claim on the Limited Warranty, please review the 
online help resources at support.razer.com. If the Product is still not functioning 
properly after making use of these resources, please contact Razer through 
support.razer.com or your authorized distributor or dealer. You may be required to 
assist with the diagnosis process to verify and ascertain any issues which you may 
be facing with the Product. Service options, parts availability and response times 
may vary depending on the country in which the Limited Warranty claim is lodged.

How to make a Limited Warranty claim.
IF YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT FROM A RAZER RESELLER, PLEASE CONTACT 
THE RAZER RESELLER IN REGARDS TO YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY CLAIM. 
If you are unable to return the Product to the Razer reseller for whatever reason, 
or if you have purchased the Product directly from Razer at razer.com, then please 
follow the steps below: 
a. 	 Go to razer.com/email to obtain a Return Merchandise Authorization Number 

�(“RMA Number”). 
b. 	 Note the RMA Number in a visible place on the outside of the Product’s 

package.
c. 	 Enclose a Valid Proof of Purchase inside the Product’s package. Please visit 
	 razer.com/warranty for examples of a Valid Proof of Purchase.
d. 	 Send the Product to the following address:
	 Razer (Asia-Pacific) Pte Ltd 
	 Attention: Technical Support Department
	 RMA Number: [Please note your RMA number here] 
	 514 Chai Chee Lane, #07-05
	 Singapore 469029

DO NOT SEND RAZER ANY PRODUCT WITHOUT A VALID RM A NUMBER.
We advise that you select a method of shipping that is traceable (eg. UPS, DHL, 
FedEx). Any expense of claiming under this Limited Warranty will be borne by the 
person making the claim (including any shipping and handling charges in returning 
the Product to Razer, as well as any applicable customs, duties or taxes in relation 
to the claim). If the Product is validly returned under the terms of this Limited 
Warranty,

Razer will be responsible for postage expenses for shipping the Product back 
to you (but not any customs charges, duties, or taxes). You are responsible for 
ensuring that the Product is properly packaged and will bear the full risk of loss 
or damage for any Product that is returned improperly packaged. Risk of loss 
or damage in the returned Product only passes to Razer when the Product is 
received by Razer and Razer shall not be responsible for items lost in transit to us. 
In the event that the procedure herein is not followed, Razer reserves the right to 
accept the delivery of the Product on such terms that it may determine at its sole 
discretion.

Returns Not Covered by this Limited Warranty. If Razer receives a Product from you 
that does not meet the requirements of this Limited Warranty, including (but not 
limited to) a Product that (a) lacks a valid RMA Number, (b) is not accompanied by 



a valid Proof of Purchase, (c) is no longer covered under the Warranty Period, or (d) 
does not have a defect covered by this Limited Warranty, you may be responsible 
for an assessment fee, return shipping and handling fees, and other reasonable 
fees as may be required by Razer prior to the Product being returned to you.

Software/Data Backup. Repair of the Product may result in loss of data. It is 
solely your responsibility to complete a backup of all existing data, software, 
and programs on the Product before returning the Product or receiving technical 
assistance services from Razer (including telephone support). RAZER WILL HAVE 
NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF OR RECOVERY OF DATA, SOFTWARE, PROGRAMS, OR 
LOSS OF USE OF PRODUCT(S). Under no circumstances will Razer be responsible 
for any loss of data, software, or programs, even if Razer technicians have 
attempted to assist you with your backup, recovery or similar services. Any such 
assistance is beyond the scope of this Limited Warranty. Following service under 
this Limited Warranty, your Product may be returned to you as configured when 
originally purchased, subject to applicable updates. You will be responsible for 
reinstalling all other data, software and programs.

General. This Limited Warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Product 
and is non-transferable. This Limited Warranty is only valid in Australia. No Razer 
reseller, agent, distributor, or employee is authorized to make any modification, 
extension or addition to this Limited Warranty. If any term of this Limited Warranty 
is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining 
terms shall not be affected or impaired.

This Limited Warranty is being offered to you by:
Razer Inc.
201 3rd Street, Suite 900, San Francisco, CA 94103
Phone Number: +1(415) 266-5300
support.razer.com/contact-us

NOTICE FOR KOREA EMI STATEMENT

R-REM-RAZ-RZ03-0187

B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기기)
이 기기는 가정용 (B급) 으로 전자파적합등록을 한 
기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 
모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

CUSTOMS UNION CERTIFICATION

STATEMENT OF 
COMPLIANCE WITH EU DIRECTIVE

ENGLISH
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EU DIRECTIVE
Hereby, Razer (Europe) GmbH, declares that this 
Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard is in compliance with the 
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/30/EU

FRENCH
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AVEC LES DIRECTIVES DE L’UNION 
EUROPÉENNE
Par la présente Razer (Europe) GmbH déclare que l’appareila12 
Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 
2014/30/EU

DEUTSCH
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt Razer (Europe) GmbH, dass sich dieser/diese/dieses 
Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard in Übereinstimmung mit 
den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten 
Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU befindet.

ESPAÑOL
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DIRECTIVA DE LA UE
Por medio de la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que el Razer 
Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard cumple con los requisitos esenciales 
y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 
2014/30/EU

ITALIANO
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ CON LE DIRETTIVE EU
Con la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH dichiara che questo Razer 
Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed 
alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 2014/30/EU

PORTUGUÊS
DIRECTIVA DA UE COM DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE.
Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que este Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming 
Keyboard está conforme com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições da Directiva 2014/30/EU

DANSK
ERKLÆRING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EU-DIREKTIV
Undertegnede Razer (Europe) GmbH erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr 
Razer Huntsman Elite Gaming Keyboard overholder de væsentlige krav 
og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 2014/30/EU

Ελληνικά�ΜΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ Razer (Europe) GmbH ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ Razer Huntsman Elite 
Gaming Keyboard ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 2014/30/EU

POLSKI
OŚWIADCZENIE O ZGODNOŚCI Z DYREKTYWĄ UE
Niniejszym Razer (Europe) GmbH oswiadcza, ze Razer Huntsman 
Elite Gaming Keyboard jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz 
pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/30/EU

The full Declaration of Conformity can be requested via the following :
Company: Razer (Europe) GmbH 
Address: Essener Bogen 23, 22419 Hamburg, Germany
E-mail: compliance@razer.com

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION

ENGLISH
Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with 
separate collection systems)
This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that 
it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end 
of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this 
from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources.  Household users should contact 
either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local 
government office, for details of where and how they can take this item 
for environmentally safe recycling.  Business users should contact their 
supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. 
This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for 
disposal.

FRANÇAIS
Comment éliminer ce produit (déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques)
(Applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européen et aux autres pays 
européens disposant de systémes de collecte sélective)
Ce symbole sur le produit ou sa documentation indique qu’il ne doit 
pas être éliminé en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. 
L’élimination incontrôlée des déchets pouvant porter préjudice à 
l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez le séparer des autres 
types de déchets et le recycler de façon responsable. Vous favoriserez 
ainsi la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.  Les particuliers 
sont invités à contacter le distributeur leur ayant vendu le produit ou 
à se renseigner auprès de leur mairie pour savoir où et comment ils 
peuvent se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il soit recyclé en respectant 
l’environnement.  Les entreprises sont invitées à contacter leurs 
fournisseurs et à consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce 
produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les autres déchets commerciaux.

DEUTSCH
Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts (Elektromüll)
(Anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen 
europäischen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem)
Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt bzw. auf der dazugehörigen 
Literatur gibt an, dass es nach seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit 



dem normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses 
Gerät bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt bzw. der 
menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung zu 
schaden.  Recyceln Sie das Gerät, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung 
von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern.  Private Nutzer sollten den 
Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, oder die zuständigen 
Behörden kontaktieren, um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wie sie das Gerät 
auf umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln können.  Gewerbliche Nutzer 
sollten sich an Ihren Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen des 
Verkaufsvertrags konsultieren. Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit 
anderem Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden.

ESPAÑOL
Eliminación correcta de este producto (material eléctrico y electrónico 
de descarte)
(Aplicable en la Unión Europea y en países europeos con sistenmas de 
recogida selectiva de residuos)
La presencia de esta marca en el producto o en el material informativo 
que lo acompaña, indica que al finalizar su vida útil no deberá eliminarse 
junto con otros residuos domésticos. Para evitar los posibles daños al 
medio ambiente o a la salud humana que representa la eliminación 
incontrolada de residuos, separe este producto de otros tipos de residuos 
y recíclelo correctamente para promover la reutilización sostenible de 
recursos materiales.  Los usuarios particulares pueden contactar con el 
establecimiento donde adquirieron el producto, o con las autoridades 
locales pertinentes, para informarse sobre cómo y dónde pueden 
llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecológico y seguro.  Los 
usuarios comerciales pueden contactar con su proveedor y consultar las 
condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe eliminarse 
mezclado con otros residuos comerciales.

ITALIANO
Corretto smaltimento del prodotto (rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)
(Applicabile in i paesi dell’Unione Europea e in quelli con sistema di 
raccolta differenziata)
Il marchio riportato sul prodotto o sulla sua documentazione indica che il 
prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al termine del 
ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni all’ambiente o alla salute causati 
dall’inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita l’utente a separare 
questo prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarlo in maniera responsabile 
per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali.  Gli utenti 
domestici sono invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto o l’ufficio locale preposto per tutte le informazioni 
relative alla raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo tipo di 
prodotto.  Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore 
e verificare i termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo 
prodotto non deve essere smaltito unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.

PORTUGUÊS 
Eliminação Correcta Deste Produto (Resíduo de Equipamentos Eléctricos 
e Electrónicos)
Esta marca, apresentada no produto ou na sua literatura indica que 
ele não deverá ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos 
indiferenciados no final do seu período de vida útil. Para impedir danos 
ao ambiente e à saúde humana causados pela eliminação incontrolada 
de resíduos deverá separar este equipamento de outros tipos de resíduos 
e reciclá-lo de forma responsável, para promover uma reutilização 
sustentável dos recursos materiais. Os utilizadores domésticos deverão 
contactar ou o estabelecimento onde adquiriram este produto ou as 

entidades oficiais locais para obterem informações sobre onde e de que 
forma podem levar este produto para permitir efectuar uma reciclagem 
segura em termos ambientais. Os utilizadores profissionais deverão 
contactar o seu fornecedor e consultar os termos e condições do contrato 
de compra. Este produto não deverá ser misturado com outros resíduos 
comerciais para eliminação.

DANSK
Korrekt affaldsbortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk & elektronisk 
udstyr)
Mærket på dette produkt eller i den medfølgende dokumentation 
betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. For at undgå skadelige miljø- eller 
sundhedspåvirkninger på grund af ukontrolleret affaldsbortskaffelse 
skal dette produkt bortskaffes særskilt fra andet affald og indleveres 
behørigt til fremme for bæredygtig materialegenvinding. Hjemmebrugere 
bedes kontakte forhandleren, hvor de har købt produktet, eller den 
lokale myndighed for oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de kan indlevere 
produktet med henblik på miljøforsvarlig genvinding. Erhvervsbrugere 
bedes kontakte leverandøren og læse betingelserne og vilkårene i 
købekontrakten. Dette produkt bør ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet 
erhvervsaffald.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Σωστή Διάθεση αυτού του Προϊόντος (Απορρίμματα Ηλεκτρικού & 
Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού)
(Ισχύει στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και σε άλλες Ευρωπαϊκές χώρες με 
ξεχωριστά συστήματα συλλογής)
Τα σήματα που εμφανίζονται επάνω στο προϊόν , δείχνουν ότι δεν 
πρέπει να απορρίπτεται με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα στο τέλος του 
κύκλου της ζωής του. Προκειμένου να αποφευχθούν ενδεχόμενες 
βλάβες στο περιβάλλον ή την ανθρώπινη υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη 
διάθεση των αποβλήτων, παρακαλείστε να το διαχωρίζεται από άλλους 
τύπους απορριμμάτων και να το ανακυκλώνετε, ώστε να προωθηθεί η  
επαναχρησιμοποίηση των υλικών πόρων. Οι οικιακοί χρήστες θα πρέπει 
να επικοινωνήσουν είτε με τον πωλητή λιανικής όπου αγόρασαν αυτό 
το προϊόν, ή με το  τοπικό γραφείο της κυβέρνησης , για λεπτομέρειες 
σχετικά με το πού και πώς μπορούν να πάρουν αυτό το στοιχείο για την 
περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση. Οι επιχειρήσεις-χρήστες θα πρέπει 
να επικοινωνήσουν με τον προμηθευτή τους και να ελέγξουν τους όρους 
και τις προϋποθέσεις της σύμβασης αγοράς. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει 
να αναμιγνύεται με άλλα συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα 

POLSKI
Prawidowe usuwanie produktu (Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny)
Oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie lub w odnoszących się do niego 
tekstach wskazuje, ×e produktu po up ywie okresu u×ytkowania nie nale×y 
usuwać z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych. 
Aby uniknąć szkodliwego wpływu na środowisko naturalne i zdrowie ludzi 
wskutek niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, prosimy o oddzielenie 
produktu od innego typu odpadów orazodpowiedzialny recykling w celu 
promowania ponownego u×ycia zasobów materialnych jako staej praktyki. 
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego 
dla śdowiska recyklingu tegoproduktu u×ytkownicy w gospodarstwach 
domowych powinni skontaktowa ć się z punktem sprzeda×y detalicznej, 
w którym dokonali zakupu produktu, lubz organem wadz lokalnych. 
U×ytkownicy w firmach powinni skontaktowa ć się ze swoim dostawcà i 
sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. Produktu nie nale×y usuwać razem z 
innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

 

LEGALESE

COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
©2018 Razer Inc. All rights reserved. Razer, the triple-headed snake logo, Razer 
logo, “For Gamers. By Gamers.”, and “Powered by Razer Chroma” logo are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Razer Inc. and/or affiliated companies in 
the United States or other countries. 

Windows and the Windows logo are trademarks of the Microsoft group of 
companies. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Razer Inc. (“Razer”) may have copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, 
patent applications, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or 
unregistered) concerning the product in this guide. Furnishing of this guide does 
not give you a license to any such copyright, trademark, patent or other intellectual 
property right. The Razer Huntsman (the “Product”) may differ from pictures 
whether on packaging or otherwise. Razer assumes no responsibility for such 
differences or for any errors that may appear. Information contained herein is 
subject to change without notice.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY
For the latest and current terms of the Limited Product Warranty, please visit 
razer.com/warranty. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Razer shall in no event be liable for any lost profits, loss of information or data, 
special, incidental, indirect, punitive or consequential or incidental damages, arising 
in any way out of distribution of, sale of, resale of, use of, or inability to use the 
Product. In no event shall Razer’s liability exceed the retail purchase price of the 
Product.

COSTS OF PROCUREMENT
For the avoidance of doubt, in no event will Razer be liable for any costs of 
procurement unless it has been advised of the possibility of such damages, and in 
no case shall Razer be liable for any costs of procurement liability exceeding the 
retail purchase price of the Product.

GENERAL
These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction 
in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or 
unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall 
be given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the 
remaining terms. Razer reserves the right to amend any term at any time without 
notice.
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